The research model uses SmartPLS software 3 

Source: Primary Data processed in 2024 (Smart PLS Output) 

4. Result and Discussion 
4.1 Research Results 

4.1.1. Profile of Research Respondents 

Respondent Profile The study is a description of the 162 (one hundred and sixty-two) respondents 

sampled in this study, which are distinguished from the gender group, the last education. The following 

is an overview of the Research Respondent Profile which was used as a sample: 

1. By Gender Group 

Figure 4. Respondent Data by Gender